Procedure 8) — See Figure 8

Begin your project with the assembly of pieces A,CJ,K & Q. First glue and
nail pieces J to A using 1-1/4" ._._awE:‘_o nails, keep the ends of J flush
with A, and locate the bottom of J, 2—1/2" up from the bottom of A as
illustrated in Figure 3. Repeat this procedure for pieces K & Q, but ensure
that the ends of K are 1—1/2" inside the edges of Q to allow for the
overlap of the corners. Once all four sides are completed, they may be
stood up and fastened together by gluing and nailing through Q into A. Make
sure the bottom edges and outside corners (detail of Figure 4) are all
even. Glue and nail piece C to the top of pieces of J & K.

The four non—turning wheels are glued in place as referenced in Figure 3,
one finishing nail will hold them until the glue sets.

Procedure 4) — See Figure 4 & 6

GLUE AND INSERT

1 1/27X1/2" DOWEL

FLUSH WITH BOTTOM
OF DETALL 'E’

Next comes the assembly of the top cab. Glue and nail together pieces N & M .
as illustrated in Figure 5. Nail through piece N into piece M, ensure the 8 1/47 (210)
outside edges and bottoms are flush. Insert piece B inside the bottom, glue
and nail through M into B, keeping the edges flush again. Locate the roof,

piece L on the top of the assembled pieces and mark this location with a

pencil, on the bottom of the roof. Before you install the roof, you may n HITCH LOCATION
locate and attach this assembly (reference Figure 4) by screwing down 177 (432

53:0:Ennomm:_noEonnmO.>vv_<n_:oﬁonzowovnammm%:Ezn:a N.thzh.v‘

clamp piece L in place as per your previous pencil marks. Start by locating PIECES M & Q ARE FLUSH

the top in place and nail with a few finishing nails in one end. You will mmnoﬂc.qm_um mom_-..,mﬁ ON THE OUTSIDE HINGED LIDS
also need to insert several #8 flathead screws to assist the glue in AS ILLUSTRATED FIGURE 4
holding down the 1/4” plywood. It will be easier to clamp the assembly if

you ingert a piece of lumber between the clamps and the top of piece L. As Fr
it takes a substantial pressure to clamp this down, you may need 3 or 4 c g
clamps each end. When the glue has dried overnight and you attempt to
remove the clamps, do so carefully, as the tension in the 1/4” plywood may 1@ G
tend to pull the glue joint n_u%;. If this happens, remove the clamps one
at a time, and insert a few #8 flathead screws, as necessary, to prevent
the top from lifting. Countersink and fill the screw heads, and nails. CABOOSE TOP =
Procedure 5) — See Figure 8 ENLARGED HITCH AND
The non—turning wheels are fastened as illustrated in Figure 3. Use glue EXPLODED VIEW DRAWBAR
and nail in place with one finishing nail per wheel. This is sufficient
until the glue sets. FIGURE 5 ﬁ ENLARGED DETAILS
M
Procedure 6) — See Figure 7 & 8 FIGURE 8
Construct the hitch assembly — two will be required, one for the caboose
and one to add to the locomotive, if you do not already have one, this is
project #507. Glue and nail together pieces E, F & G as per Figure 7, keep
the bottom and rear edges flush. Apply glue to the 1/2" dowel, and insert
in the hole in E, keep the dowel flush at the bottom.
Procedure 7) — See Figure 8 ﬁ
Attach the casters to the bottom of ﬁmooo C. First attach :om_msm blocks S
in place in the corners of J & K with glue and 1-1/4" nails. Next screw the
casters in place using four 3/4" screws in each one. Ensure there is enough
space for the caster to revolve without hitting the sides. Q
Procedure 8) — See Figure 9
Attach the tensioned lid support hardware as shown in Figure 9 following
the manufacture’s instructions. One is required for each lid. Other types
can be used, but use something that will protect little fingers from being
injured if the lid should falll! @ \
Procedure 9) @ s /
Finish your project off with paint or stain of your choice. Do not use H
leaded paint for any projects that will be around children. @ J
On Materials: @ H K
We recommend using birch plywood for this project as the surfaces are H
smooth, and this allows you Wn_:mm a varathane varnish on the interior for @
a smooth finish. %
A Q
Q%
Q I
Q%
H

[=]

R

=

—(

TOP ATTACHMENT
FIGURE 10

4

FLOOR SUPPORT LOCATION %
TYPICAL 4 PIECES (J & K) @ K
A FLOOR SUPPORT MEM ‘L'
3" X 3" CASTER MOUNTING BLOCK (PIECE S)

g \M|m_boz SUPPORT TEM ‘M’ c / J %
i = @ CABOOSE

EXPLODED VIEW
FIGURE 6

(83)

2 1/2"
N

8" (152) 4 102" (114)

WHEEL LOCATIONS TYPICAL
BOTH ENDS AND SIDES WHEELS FLUSH WITH CABOOSE

BOTTOM OF SIDE PANEL
COMPLETED PROJECT
WHEELS AND FLOOR

LOCATIONS' FIGURE 38 CABOOSE TOY BOX - Project #514 (Side B)




